1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: H3/24/03 H3/26/03	
2	84th General Assembly		
3	Regular Session, 2003HCR 1		
4			
5	By: Representative King		
6			
7			
8	HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION		
9	TO RECOGNIZE AND HONOR FRANK L. MCCLELLAN FOR HIS		
10	OUTSTAN	DING ACHIEVEMENTS AS COACH OF THE BARTON	
11	BEARS.		
12		Subtitle	
13	TO R.	ECOGNIZE AND HONOR FRANK L.	
14	MCCLELLAN FOR HIS OUTSTANDING		
15	ACHI	EVEMENTS AS COACH OF THE BARTON	
16	BEAR	s.	
17			
18			
19	WHEREAS, Coach Frank McClellan moved his family to Barton, Arkansas in		
20	1970 and began his the	irty-three (33) year coaching career; and	
21			
22	WHEREAS, Coach McCle	llan's teams have won eight (8) State and twenty th	ree
23	(23) district football championships, and two (2) State and twelve (12)		
24	district track Champic	onships; and	
25			
26	WHEREAS, At one time	his Barton Bears held the national record for the	most
27	consecutive regular season wins with one hundred eleven (111), and his teams		
28	hold the record for th	he most consecutive wins with sixty three (63); and	
29			
30	WHEREAS, Coach McCle	llan's record at Barton is 332-49-4; and	
31			
32	WHEREAS, Coach McCle	ellan served on the All-Star staff eight (8) times,	
33	three (3) times as hea	ad coach, and twice was named Coach of the Year in	
34	Arkansas; and		
35			
36	WHEREAS, The Democrat	t Gazette voted him Coach of the Decade for the 199	0's;



HCR1030

1	and		
2			
3	WHEREAS, Coach McClellan, one of the most successful high school coaches in		
4	America, is a member of the Delta State Hall of Fame, and was inducted into		
5	the Arkansas Sports Hall of Fame in 2002; and		
6			
7	WHEREAS, He has been recently selected for membership in the National		
8	Federation of High School Activities Hall of Fame, where he is only the sixth		
9	(6th) person from Arkansas to be selected for this honor and only the second		
10	coach; and		
11			
12	WHEREAS, The football field at Barton has been named the "Frank McClellan		
13	Field" in his honor, dedicated to the coach who has built a football program		
14	that exemplifies the best in high school athletics.		
15			
16	NOW THEREFORE,		
17			
18	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE EIGHTY-FOURTH GENERAL		
19	ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS, THE SENATE CONCURRING THEREIN;		
20			
21	That the General Assembly hereby recognizes and honors Frank L.		
22	McClellan, a legend in Arkansas football, for his outstanding coaching		
23	career, and his dedication to instilling the value of teamwork and discipline		
24	in all of his players.		
25	/s/ King		
26			
27			
28			
29			
30			
31			
32			
33			
34			
35			
36			

2